Sponsored by: Councilmember Jani Hitchen

Requested by: County Council

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-6

An Ordinance of the Pierce County Council Amending Section 2.61.030 of the Pierce County Code, "Composition," Revising the Composition of the Anderson Island Citizens' Advisory Board.

Whereas, the Anderson Island Citizens' Advisory Board (AICAB) was established in 2004 to facilitate communication between the County and Island residents, property owners, and business owners regarding significant issues affecting the community including land use, environmental regulations, infrastructure, schools, ferry service and public safety; and

Whereas, the AICAB meets quarterly to discuss a variety of issues related to Pierce County government that concern Anderson Island residents, including land use regulations, public safety, and ferry service to the Island, and regularly communicates their findings to the appropriate Pierce County officials; and

Whereas, the AICAB consists of 11 members representing a variety of Anderson Island organizations; and

Whereas, representatives on the AICAB are appointed by the County Executive and confirmed by a majority of the County Council through Resolution and may serve two consecutive 4-year terms; and

Whereas, at its January 12, 2023, meeting, by unanimous vote, the AICAB recommended that the Anderson Island Community Club representative be replaced with a representative from Island Arts; **Now Therefore,**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of Pierce County:



1	Section 1. Section 2.61.030 of the Pierce County Code, "Composition", is hereby
2	amended as shown in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
3	reference.
4	, ·
5	53 M
6	PASSED this 23 day of May, 2023.
7	
8	ATTEST: PIERCE COUNTY COUNCIL
9	Pierce County, Washington
10	Theree country, washington
11 12	
13	Frid red for (And I hall
14	Denise D. Johnson Ryan N. Mello
15	Clerk to the Council Council Chair
16	
17	1 th
18	
19	Bruce F. Dammeier
20	Pierce County Executive
21	Approved, this
22	day of Jule
23	2023.
24	
25	Date of Publication of Mary 3 2023
26	Notice of Public Hearing: 1104 3, 000
27	Effective Date of Ordinance: June 16,2023
28	Επεсτίνε Date of Ordinance: <u>JUYIE W ZOZ3</u>

29

3 4

5 6

7 8

9 10

11

16 17 18

Chapter 2.61

ANDERSON ISLAND CITIZENS' ADVISORY BOARD

Composition. 2.61.030

The AICAB shall consist of 11 voting members, one representative from each of the following Anderson Island organizations: American Legion Post 265, Anderson Island Association, Anderson Island Crime Task Force, Anderson Island Historical Society, Anderson Island Community Club Island Arts, Anderson Island Elementary School Booster Club (Parent Teacher School Association), Anderson Island Park and Recreation District, Anderson Island Fire and Rescue District, Anderson Island Quality of Life Committee, Riviera Community Club, and Tanner Electric Cooperative. These representatives shall be appointed by the County Executive and confirmed by Resolution by a majority of the County Council.